

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 969 OF 2011

SONA VARSHNEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LALIT KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

Date: 01/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
(In Chambers)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv. (Not Present)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed for non-prosecution in terms of the signed order.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 969 OF 2011

SONA VARSHNEY

Petitioner

VERSUS

LALIT KUMAR

Respondent

O R D E R

On 10.9.2012, it is recorded by this Court that the learned counsel for the petitioner had made a statement that the matrimonial dispute between the parties has been settled. Therefore, it was directed that a memorandum of settlement or application to that effect be filed within a period of two weeks.

The report of the office dated 7.1.2013 states that the petitioner has not complied with the above- mentioned order.

Today, when the matter is taken up, there is no appearance on behalf of the petitioner. In the background of the above mentioned facts, the petitioner is not interested in pursuing the transfer petition.

Accordingly, the transfer petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

.....J.
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

NEW DELHI
APRIL 01, 2013